

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3/2/2018 9:38 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 95389-9

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

In re the Detention of Gregory Eugene Coley:

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

GREGORY EUGENE COLEY,

Petitioner.

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

KRISTIE BARHAM  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #32764 / OID #91094  
Office of the Attorney General  
Criminal Justice Division  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 389-2004

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....2

    A. Where the trial court found that the State offered race-neutral reasons for striking a juror and that Coley failed to prove purposeful discrimination, did the Court of Appeals properly give deference to those findings and correctly conclude that the trial court’s ruling was not clearly erroneous? .....2

    B. Where a new proposed court rule addressing the *Batson* framework is currently pending before this Court in its administrative rulemaking capacity, should this Court adopt a new standard and circumvent that process? .....2

    C. Where Coley attempted to elicit diagnostic testimony from his expert that was not disclosed during discovery, did the trial court abuse its discretion by minimally limiting the expert’s testimony without affecting Coley’s ability to present a vigorous defense as to all aspects of Coley’s diagnosis? .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED .....3

    A. Standard of Review.....3

    B. The Court of Appeals Properly Found That the State Provided Race-Neutral Reasons for Striking the Juror and That Coley Failed to Prove Purposeful Discrimination.....4

        1. The State Provided Race-Neutral Reasons for Striking Juror No. 5 .....5

        2. The Court of Appeals Properly Found That the Record Supports the Trial Court’s Ruling that the Peremptory Challenge Was Not Racially Motivated .....9

3.	Coley Misconstrues the Applicability of the First Step of the <i>Batson</i> Analysis to His Case .....	10
C.	This Court Should Allow the Pending Rulemaking Process to Address Whether the <i>Batson</i> Framework Should Be Altered.....	12
D.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Limiting Dr. Wollert’s Testimony to Opinions Disclosed During Discovery.....	13
1.	The Trial Court Properly Limited Dr. Wollert’s Testimony About Pedophilia.....	14
2.	The Testimony Coley Sought to Elicit Was Not Excluded and Coley Failed to Make an Offer of Proof of Additional Testimony He Wanted to Elicit From Dr. Wollert.....	18
3.	The Trial Court Was Not Required to Engage in a <i>Burnet</i> Analysis Before Minimally Limiting the Scope of Dr. Wollert’s Testimony.....	21
V.	CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. P'ship v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	12
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S. Ct. 1712, 90 L. Ed. 2d 69 (1986).....	passim
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	13, 21, 22
<i>Cedell v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 176 Wn.2d 686, 295 P.3d 239 (2013).....	16
<i>City of Seattle v. Erickson</i> , 188 Wn.2d 721, 398 P.3d 1124 (2017).....	passim
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352, 111 S. Ct. 1859, 114 L. Ed. 2d 395 (1991).....	9, 10, 11
<i>In re Det. of Coley</i> , No. 74770-3-I, 2017 WL 4640320, (Wash. Ct. App. Oct. 16, 2017).....	passim
<i>In re Det. of West</i> , 171 Wn.2d 383, 256 P.3d 302 (2011).....	22
<i>In re Meirhofer</i> , 182 Wn.2d 632, 343 P.3d 731 (2015).....	16
<i>Jones v. City of Seattle</i> , 179 Wn.2d 322, 314 P.3d 380 (2013).....	22
<i>Letourneau v. State Dep't of Licensing</i> , 131 Wn. App. 657, 128 P.3d 647 (2006).....	13
<i>Mad River Orchard, Inc. v. Krack Corp.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 535, 573 P.2d 796 (1978).....	20

<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322, 123 S. Ct. 1029, 154 L. Ed. 2d 931 (2003).....	10
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231, 125 S. Ct. 2317, 162 L. Ed. 2d 196 (2005).....	5
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765, 115 S. Ct. 1769, 131 L. Ed. 2d 834 (1995).....	8, 9
<i>Sintra, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 131 Wn.2d 640, 935 P.2d 555 (1997).....	13
<i>State v. Castellanos</i> , 132 Wn.2d 94, 935 P.2d 1353 (1997).....	14
<i>State v. Farmer</i> , 116 Wn.2d 414, 805 P.2d 200 (1991).....	4
<i>State v. Head</i> , 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998).....	11
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 70 Wn.2d 591, 424 P.2d 665 (1967).....	19
<i>State v. Klein</i> , 156 Wn.2d 102, 124 P.3d 644 (2005).....	16
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 178 Wn.2d 34, 309 P.3d 326 (2013).....	5, 8
<i>State v. Stackhouse</i> , 90 Wn. App. 344, 957 P.2d 218 (1998).....	19
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990).....	19
<i>State v. Vargas</i> , 25 Wn. App. 809, 610 P.2d 1 (1980).....	21
<i>Sutton v. Mathews</i> , 41 Wn.2d 64, 247 P.2d 556 (1952).....	21

*Wilcox v. Basehore*,  
187 Wn.2d 772, 389 P.3d 531 (2017)..... 17

**Rules**

CR 37 ..... 21, 22

CR 37(b)(2)..... 22

ER 703..... 17

GR 9(h) ..... 13

GR 9(i) ..... 13

RAP 2.5 ..... 17

RAP 13.4(b) ..... passim

RAP 13.4(b)(4) ..... 18
